

EXTRAORDINARY PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 288, CUTTACK, MONDAY, JANUARY 30, 2023/MAGHA 10, 1944

STATE CO-OPERATIVE ELECTION COMMISSION, ODISHA

NOTIFICATION

The 30th January, 2023

S.R.O. No. 50/2023 — Whereas it has been brought to the notice of the Commission by the Chief Executive of the Jakhapura PACS Ltd. under Assistant Registrar of Co-operative Societies, Jajpur Circle that Shri Bhikari Charan Nayak a Committee member of Constituency No.12(OBC) as well as President of Jakhapura PACS Ltd. has expired on dated the 14th December, 2022 vide his reference No. 76, dated the 28th December, 2022.It has been requested to fill up the vacancy in the office of member of Constituency No.12(OBC) of the Society arising by reason of death of the President.

Now, therefore, it is ordered that the vacancy in the office of members in Constituency No.12(OBC) of the Jakhapura PACS Ltd. under Assistant Registrar of Cooperative Societies, Jajpur Circle shall be filled up in the same manner as it was originally filled up as required U/S. 28(6) of OCS Act,1962.

Shri Debendra Kumar Nayak, SARCS, O/o. the ARCS, Jajpur Circle, Jajpur is hereby appointed as the Election Officer of the Jakhapura PACS Ltd. to conduct the election of the office of member of Constituency No.12(OBC) of the Society with a direction to take up the election programme for the said Constituency by publication of the schedule of election from the stage of filing of nomination so as to conduct the poll, if necessary, on dated the 12th March, 2023 by following the due procedure as prescribed in the OCS Act,1962 & OCS (Elections to the Committees) Rules,1992 and Circulars/Guidelines issued by this Commission from time to time. He is also to take up election programme for the post of President thereafter fixing poll date, if necessary, following due procedure laid down in the relevant election Rule 4(3) and (4) of OCS (Elections to the Committees) Rules,1992.

[No.199—SCEC-Election-II-19/2022]

By Order and in the name of
State Co-operative Election Commission, Odisha
PRASANTA KUMAR MOHANTY
SECRETARY